

*In The*  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
*For the Eighth Circuit*

---

*No. 02-1238*

*Criminal*

---

*UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,*  
*APPELLANT,*

*v.*

*DALE ROBERT BACH,*  
*APPELLEE.*

---

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the*  
*District of Minnesota*

---

*BRIEF OF APPELLANT*

---

*THOMAS B. HEFFELFINGER*  
*United States Attorney*

*BY: Bridgid E. Dowdal*  
*Paul H. Luehr*  
*Attorney ID No. 0253716*  
*Attorney ID No. DC 445720*  
*District of Minnesota*  
*600 United States Courthouse*  
*300 South Fourth Street*  
*Minneapolis, MN 55415*  
*(612) 664-5600*

*Attorneys for Appellant*  
**SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES . . . . .	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
I. SECTION 3105 DOES NOT APPLY TO STATE OFFICERS IN THIS CASE WHERE THERE IS NO FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION.	10
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE AN OFFICER TO BE PRESENT WHILE AN EMAIL PROVIDER RENDERS TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE IN THE EXECUTION OF A VALID SEARCH WARRANT. . . . . .	13
III. III. Blanket Suppression of All Evidence Obtained From The Ramsey County Warrant is Improper Because Defendant Lacks Standing to Challenge the Victim’s Email Account. . . . . .	29
CONCLUSION . . . . .	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	31
ADDENDUM OF APPELLEE . . . . .	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

PAGE

**CASES:**

Ayeni v. C.B.S., Inc., 848 F. Supp. 362 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) . . . 12

Ayeni v. Mottola, 35 F.3d 680 (2nd Cir. 1994) . . . . . 12

Buonocore v. Harris, 65 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 15

Commonwealth v. Sbordone, 678 N.E.2d 1184 (Mass. 1997) . . 14

Craighead Elec. Co-op Corp. v. City Water and Light Plant of Jonesboro, 278 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 23

Dalia v. United States, 441 U.S. 238 (1979) . . . . . 15

Florida v. Jimeno, 500 U.S. 248 (1991) . . . . . 13

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983) . . . . . 13

In re Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the Installation of a Pen Register or Touch-Tone Decoder and Terminating Trap, Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 610 F.2d 1148 (3rd Cir. 1979) . . . . . 21, 23

In re Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing an In-Progress Trace of Wire Communications Over Telephone Facilities, United States v. Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co., 616 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1980) . 21, 23, 26

Ker v. California, 374 U.S. 23 (1963) . . . . . 13

Massachusetts v. United States, 333 U.S. 611 (1948) . . . . 23

Ohio v. Robinette, 519 U.S. 33 (1996) . . . . . 13

Sierra Club v. Robertson, 28 F.3d 753 n. 4 (8th Cir. 1994) 29

Title 18, United States Code, Section 3105 ii, 8-12, 17-24, 26

United States v. Hawkins, 215 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2000)  
cert. denied, 531 U.S. 972 (2000) . . . . . 13

United States v. Alcantar, 271 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2001)  
cert. denied 122 S.Ct. 1380 (2002) . . . . . 13

<u>United States v. Applequist</u> , 145 F.3d 976 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)	ii, 11, 12
<u>United States v. Baker</u> , 16 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1994)	. . . . 11
<u>United States v. Bieri</u> , 21 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 1994), cert. denied 513 U.S. 878 (1994)	. . . . . 9, 11
<u>United States v. Campos</u> , 221 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2000)	. . 18
<u>United States v. Estate of Romani</u> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	. . 23
<u>United States v. Gomez</u> , 16 F.3d 254 (8th Cir. 1994)	. . . . 30
<u>United States v. Goodson</u> , 165 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 1999) cert. denied 527 U.S. 1030 (1999)	. . . . . 11
<u>United States v. Guevara-Martinez</u> , 262 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	. . . . . 13
<u>United States v. Hayes</u> , 120 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 1997)	. . . 29
<u>United States v. Henson</u> , 848 F.2d 1374 (6th Cir. 1988)	. . . 18
<u>United States v. Horn</u> , 187 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 1999) cert. denied 529 U.S. 1029 (2000)	. . . . . 15
<u>United States v. Jacobsen</u> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	. . . . . 17
<u>United States v. Maxwell</u> , 25 F.3d 1389 (8th Cir. 1994), cert. denied. 513 U.S. 1031 (1994)	. . . . . 10
<u>United States v. Moore</u> , 956 F.2d 843 (8th Cir. 1992)	. 9, 11
<u>United States v. Murphy</u> , 69 F.3d 237 (8th Cir. 1995) cert. denied 516 U.S. 1153 (1996)	. . . . . 10
<u>United States v. Pitts</u> , 173 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 1999)	. . . 13
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> 270 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2001)	. . 29
<u>United States v. Schandl</u> , 947 F.2d 462 (11th Cir. 1991) cert. denied 504 U.S. 975 (1992)	. . . . . 19
<u>United States v. Schenk</u> , 983 F.2d 876 (8th Cir. 1993)	. . . 10
<u>United States v. Schwimmer</u> , 692 F.Supp. 119 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)	16

<u>United States v. Simons</u> , 206 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2000) <u>cert. denied</u> 122 S.Ct. 292 (2001) . . . . .	17
<u>United States v. Sparks</u> , 265 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2001) . . .	16
<u>United States v. Tamura</u> , 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982) . . .	18
<u>United States v. Walser</u> , 275 F.3d 981 (10th Cir. 2001). ii, <del>120</del> ,	
<u>Washington v. Kern</u> , 914 P.2d 114 (Wa. Ct. App. 1996) . . .	27
<u>Wilson v. Arkansas</u> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) . . . . .	17
<u>Wilson v. Layne</u> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) . . . . .	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

PAGE

**STATUTES:**

Title 18, United States Code, former Section 611 . . . . .	24
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2703 . . . . .	23-26, 28
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2703(a)-(b)(2001)	25-27
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2703(c)(1)(A) . . . . .	27
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2703(c)(1)(B) . . . . .	27
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2703(e)-(f) (2001) .	26
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2704(a)(3)(A) . . . . .	27
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2704(a)(4) . . . . .	27
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2706 . . . . .	27
Title 18, United States Code, Section 3109 . . . . .	10, 12
Title 18, United States Code, Section 3231. . . . .	1
Title 18, United States Code, Section 3731 . . . . .	1
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2703(e) . . . . .	9
Title 18, United States Code, Sections 2703(a)-(d) . . . . .	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Arkansas Rules of Criminal Procedure 13.3(a) . . . . .	11
California Statute, Section 1524.2 . . . . .	5
Electronic Communications Privacy Act . . . . .	19, 23
Espionage Act of 1917 . . . . .	24
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure Rule 41(c) . . . . .	12

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 41 . . . . .	21, 24
Minnesota Statute, Section 626.13 . . . . .	10
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment ii, 8, 11, 12, 20
